## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

H HOUSE DRH10419-LG-517 (5/5)

Short Title:	Stoneleaf Festival Funds.	(Public)	

Sponsors: Representative Fisher.

Referred to:

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE NORTH CAROLINA THEATRE CONFERENCE FOR THE STONELEAF THEATRE FESTIVAL.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**SECTION 1.** There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina Theatre Conference, Incorporated, a nonprofit organization, the sum of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for the 2006-2007 fiscal year to support the conference's project, "Stoneleaf: A Festival of North Carolina", a 10-day, multiple-venue theatre festival showcasing the work of some of North Carolina's finest theatre companies.

**SECTION 2.** This act becomes effective July 1, 2006.